
To: Councillor McGeough, Convener; Councillor Wheeler, Vice Convener; and 
Councillors Dragosflorin, Ken Eddie, Elaine Mottram, Martin Robb, Susan Dunn, 
Tara-Erin Gilchrist, Shamini Omnes, Emily Queen, Diane Sande, Smith and 
Wilson, Louise Grant and Adam Grant.

Town House,
ABERDEEN 6 September 2018

LOCAL LICENSING FORUM

The Members of the LOCAL LICENSING FORUM are requested to meet in 
Council Chamber - Town House on THURSDAY, 13 SEPTEMBER 2018 at 10.00 am.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

B U S I N E S S

1  Minute of Meeting of 13 June 2018 - for approval  (Pages 5 - 10)

2  Matters Arising  

3  Membership Updates  

4  Impact of Alcohol on Children - Video Presentation by Health  

5  Draft Statement of Licensing Policy - Analysis and Response  (Pages 11 - 46)

Public Document Pack



ADDITIONAL CIRCULATION

Alongside the consultation on the Draft Statement of Licensing Policy, The 
Licensing Board is conducting an online survey in respect of onsales overprovision.  
Members of the Forum are invited to consider the attached transcript with a view to 
consideration of a formal response.

Members wishing to view the consultation online can do so at:
https://consultation.aberdeencity.gov.uk/corporate-governance/licensing-board-
onsales-overprovision

INTELLIGENCE (TO INFORM THE WORKING GROUP OF THE LICENSING 
FORUM)

LICENSING OBJECTIVE 1 : PREVENTING CRIME AND DISORDER

6.1  Update from Police Scotland  (Pages 47 - 56)

LICENSING OBJECTIVE 2 : SECURING PUBLIC SAFETY

6.2  Update from Licensing Standards Officer  

LICENSING OBJECTIVE 3 : PREVENTING PUBLIC NUISANCE

6.3  Update from Unight Representative  

LICENSING OBJECTIVE 4 : PROTECTING AND IMPROVING PUBLIC HEALTH

6.4  Update from NHS Grampian and Alcohol and Drugs Partnership  

LICENSING OBJECTIVE 5 : PROTECTING CHILDREN FROM HARM

6.5  Update from Children's Services Representative  

7  Date of Next Meeting - to include AGM  
The next meeting of the Local Licensing Forum will take place on 21 November 
2018, at Aberdeen Town House commencing at 2pm.

This meeting will include an AGM.

https://consultation.aberdeencity.gov.uk/corporate-governance/licensing-board-onsales-overprovision
https://consultation.aberdeencity.gov.uk/corporate-governance/licensing-board-onsales-overprovision


EHRIA’s related to reports on this agenda can be viewed at
Equality and Human Rights Impact Assessments

To access the Service Updates for this Committee please use the following link:
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&

path=0

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Garry 
Watson, tel. 01224 523057 or email gawatson@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/council_government/equality_and_diversity/eqd_ehria.asp
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



LOCAL LICENSING FORUM
2pm, Wednesday 4 April 2018

Town House, Aberdeen

Members present: Kenneth McGeough, Chairperson; Sarah Wheeler, Vice-Convener; Elaine Mottram (Aberdeen Samaritans), Ken Eddie (Civic 
Forum), Shamini Omnes (Aberdeen City Health and Social Care Partnership), Heather Wilson (NHS), Tara-Erin Gilchrist (Licensing 
Standards Officer ACC), Susan Dunn (Licence Trade – Off Sales) and Martin Robb (Licence Trade – On Sales)

Also present: Jenni Wilson (ACC Licensing) and Garry Watson (Clerk)

Apologies: Miriam Smith (ACC Education and Children’s Services), and Shamini Omnes (NHS).

Item Discussion Action / Decisions To be actioned by

1
& 
2

Minute of Meeting 
of 4 April 2018

The Forum had before it the minute of the 
previous meeting of 4 April 2018

The minute was agreed as a true record of the 
meeting.

There were no matters arising from the 
minute.

5 Consultation on 
Statement of 
Licensing Policy

Item 5 was brought forward on the agenda.

The Chairperson acknowledged the work 
done by representatives from Health on a 
proposed joint response to the consultation 
exercise.

The Forum discussed each of the questions 
contained within the questionnaire in turn and 
agreed that, generally speaking, the 
information presented was correct and could 
be agreed.  There were however just one or 
two areas where the opinions of members 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 1



Item Discussion Action / Decisions To be actioned by

2

diverged; Most notably questions 17 and 18, 
dealing with the number of nightclub premises 
and the terminal hour.

It was noted that the initial deadline for 
responses had already passed and, although 
the individual agencies had already 
responded, the joint Forum response was still 
outstanding.

Jenni Wilson and Sandy Munro confirmed that 
this was not a problem.  They acknowledged 
receipt of the individual agency responses and 
confirmed that a new draft policy was being 
prepared for circulation, taking all that 
information into account.  They confirmed that 
the draft policy would then be subjected to 
further consultation.

The Chairperson suggested, now that the 
Forum had a working document for a joint 
response and to avoid duplicating the whole 
process, that the Forum should now wait to 
see the draft policy and finalise the joint 
response at that stage.

Jenni Wilson and Sandy Munro confirmed that 
this would be acceptable.

This was agreed.

3 Membership 
Updates

The Chairperson welcomed Louise Grant from 
Fierce Beer to the Forum.

Update membership records G Watson

4 ‘Ask for Angela’ 
Campaign

The Chairperson confirmed that a DVD 
advertising the campaign had now been 
produced in conjunction with RGU and that 
the campaign would be refreshed in Aberdeen 

P
age 6



Item Discussion Action / Decisions To be actioned by

3

City at the same time it was rolled out in 
Aberdeenshire and Moray.

Emily Queen said she would make sure all the 
clubs knew about it.

Sarah Wheeler said that she had contacted 
the bus companies.  First Aberdeen were 
happy to become involved and had offered to 
display the posters on their late-night buses.  
She said that Stagecoach had not responded 
thus far.

6 Community 
Council Training

Heather Wilson said that help was required 
with training for local Community Council 
Licensing Officers and wondered if this was 
something the Forum might be able to do.

The Clerk highlighted the fact that delivering 
training was outwith the remit of the Forum.

The Licensing Standards Officers said that 
they were already involved in training staff at 
licensed premises and might be in a position 
to assist, as it would fall within their own remit.

The Clerk agreed to liaise with the Council’s 
Community Council Liaison Officer to 
ascertain what was required.

Discuss with Community Council Liaison 
Officer.

G Watson

6.1 Update from Police 
Scotland:  
Licensing 
Objective 1:  
Preventing Crime 
and Disorder

The Chairperson noted the fact that Item 5 
had taken up most of the allocated meeting 
time.  He provided a short update to the effect 
that the Police Licensing Officers remained 
busy and were currently involved with the 
Local Outcome Improvement Plans.

The Forum resolved to note the update.

P
age 7



Item Discussion Action / Decisions To be actioned by

4

6.2 Update from 
Licensing 
Standards Officer:  
Objective 2:  
Securing Public 
Safety 

The Licensing Standards Officers provided 
information regarding personal licences, 
saying that the National LSO Group had 
received an update from the Scottish 
Government proposing that refresher training 
should also be regarded as renewal of the 
licence.

The Licensing Standards Officers also 
provided an update on Minimum Unit Pricing 
(MUP), saying that the off-sales industry had a 
very good grasp of the subject, however there 
were concerns around the on-trade which the 
LSOs were currently focussing on.

The Forum resolved to note the update.

6.3 Update from 
Unight 
Representative:  
Licensing 
Objective 3:  
Preventing Public 
Nuisance 

Sarah Wheeler advised that the Unight AGM 
had taken place last month, however there 
had not been sufficient numbers in attendance 
to enable the appointment of office bearers to 
be take place.  She added that the group 
would now be meeting every two months and 
it was hoped that with the slightly less 
demanding schedule they would see a rise in 
attendance figures.

The Forum resolved to note the update.

6.4 Update from NHS 
Grampian and 
Alcohol and Drugs 
Partnership:  
Licensing 
Objective 4:  
Protecting and 
Improving Public 
Health 

Heather Wilson advised that the Alcohol and 
Drugs Partnership (ADP) had a new campaign 
called ‘To the Point’, which comprised very 
short, key messages concerning alcohol, 
drugs, blood borne viruses and mental health.

Shamini Omnes said that the Aberdeen City 
Health and Social Partnership Strategic Plan 
was up for review and that a number of 
engagement activities were planned. 

The Forum resolved to note the update.

6.5 Update from 
Children's 
Services 
Representative:  

Deferred to next meeting. 

P
age 8



Item Discussion Action / Decisions To be actioned by

5

Licensing 
Objective 5:  
Protecting 
Children from 
Harm

7 AOCB The Chairperson said that there was a drive 
towards highlighting the issue of vulnerability 
and the duty of care imposed on all licence 
holders and staff in licensed premises to look 
after people.  He added that appropriate 
recommendations had been submitted by the 
Police to all five Licensing Boards for 
consideration of inclusion in their respective 
Statements of Licensing Policy.

The Forum resolved to note the update.

8 Date of Next 
Meeting 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed 
as 22 August 2018.

Kenny McGeough, Chairperson

If you require any further information about this minute, please contact Garry Watson, tel. 01224 523057 or email gawatson@aberdeencity.gov.uk

P
age 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 10



1 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ABERDEEN CITY LICENSING BOARD 

STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 

November 2018 

 

  

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



2 
 

Contents         Page 

 

Introduction 

Licensing Objectives 

Preventing Crime and Disorder 

Securing Public Safety 

Preventing Public Nuisance 

Protecting and Improving Public Health 

Protecting Children and Young Persons from Harm 

Supplementary Policies 

Licensed Hours 

Occasional Licences and Extended Hours  

External Drinking Areas 

On-Sales Overprovision 

Off-Sales Overprovision 

Scheme of Delegation 

Hearing Procedures 

General Licensing Matters 

  

Page 12



3 
 

Introduction 

Introductory paragraph/foreword from Convenor 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 13



4 
 

Preventing Crime & Disorder 

The Board is committed to improving the quality of life for the people of the city by 

adopting and enforcing policies designed to increase community safety and reduce 

the threats of crime and disorder. 

In terms of this licensing objective the Board considers there to be a number of 

factors including, but not limited to: 

• Underage drinking 

• Drunkenness  

• Illegal substances 

• Violent behaviour 

• Anti-social behaviour 

• Vulnerability 

In order to combat the risks inherent with the sale of alcohol the Board will seek to 

operate a partnership approach with licence holders, applicants and partner 

agencies. 

What the Board Will Do: 

• Apply appropriate conditions to licences to mitigate the risk of potential crime 

or disorder. 

• Ensure all polices are up to date and fit for purpose. 

• Work closely with all stakeholders to ensure all relevant information is kept up 

to date and accessible. 

• Endorse initiatives designed to prevent crime and disorder. 

• Consider the review of licences where a breach of the licensing objective 

cannot be rectified by other means. 

What the Board Will Expect of Licence Holders 

• Effective and responsible management of premises. 

• Up to date training and supervision of staff. 

• Provision of effective CCTV in and around premises. 

• Provision of external lighting and security measures. 

Page 14



5 
 

• Employment of SIA registered door supervisors when appropriate. 

• Use of radiolink or other such scheme. 

• Adherence to the Board’s Drugs Policy. 

• Enforcement of Challenge 25. 

• Adoption of best practice guidance where available. 

• Evidence of a relevant dispersal policy where appropriate. 

• Co-operation with police and Licensing Standards Officers. 

What the Board Will Expect of Partner Agencies 

• Provision of all relevant up to date information as the Board requires. 

• Involvement in mediation/intervention procedures to rectify any problem 

areas. 

• Involvement in Premises Licence Review as a last resort. 

 

  

Page 15



6 
 

Securing Public Safety 

The Board is committed to ensuring the safety of persons within licensed premises 

as well as those in the surrounding areas. 

When considering this licensing objective, a number of factors should be considered 

including, but not limited to: 

• Capacity – this will be assessed by the Council’s Building Standards 

department to establish a maximum safe capacity figure in terms of the 

regulations. Please note the safe maximum operating figure may be smaller 

than the technical figure. 

• Maintenance of premises. 

• Fire safety. 

• Suitability of glassware or alternatives to glass. 

• Disabled access and facilities. 

• Nature of activities to be carried out on the premises. 

• Vulnerability of patrons. 

Again, the Board will look to operate a partnership approach with all stakeholders in 

order to ensure that public safety is not compromised by the operation of licensed 

premises. 

What the Board Will Do: 

• Promote education and awareness of potential risks. 

• Apply additional licence conditions where appropriate for the purposes of this 

licensing objective. 

• Facilitate effective communication between all relevant parties. 

• Disseminate relevant information from partner agencies as widely as possible. 

• Review licences as a last resort. 

What the Board Will Expect of Licence Holders/Applicants: 

• High standards of maintenance of premises. 

• Membership of schemes to secure public safety such as radiolink and 

pubwatch. 

• Glassware frequently cleared. 

Page 16



7 
 

• Accurate disability access statements. Although these are only required for 

new applications the Board would encourage all existing premises to consider 

the preparation of an appropriate statement for publication. 

• Clear and accurate signage in and around premises. 

• Fully completed risk assessments where appropriate, for both premises and 

proposed activities to be carried out. 

• Policies on crowd management and dispersal, both in the ordinary course of 

operation and in an emergency. 

• Regular maintenance and testing of security and operating systems. 

• Designation of a “safe space” within the premises in which vulnerable persons 

can be provided with assistance. 

What the Board Will Expect of Partner Agencies: 

• Co-operative approach. 

• Effective communication and the sharing of up to date relevant information. 

• Involvement in a licence review as a last resort. 

 

  

Page 17



8 
 

Preventing Public Nuisance 

The Board believes that licensed premises have the potential to have a significant 

impact on communities. It wishes to maintain and protect the amenity of the 

surrounding neighbourhoods whilst recognising the valuable cultural and social 

aspects of such premises. 

Whilst licensing powers are not the main statutory mechanism for dealing with public 

nuisance in general the Board will interpret public nuisance in a wider sense where it 


[...]
mpulse buying. 

• Adequate staff training, including refusals policy and incident recording. 

• Availability of low/non-alcoholic products and soft drinks. 

• Licensed hours reflective of operating hours. 

• Awareness of irresponsible promotions. 

 

What the Board Will Expect of Partner Agencies: 

• Effective communication of relevant trends and information. 

Page 20



11 
 

• Provision of accurate statistics to assist with Board policy and decision 

making. 

• Participation in efforts to increase public awareness of initiatives to protect 

and improve public health. 

  

Page 21



12 
 

Protecting Children and Young Persons from Harm 

The Board recognises that the question of access to licensed premises by children 

and young persons is not one that can be answered with a one size fits all type of 

approach. The suitability of premises will depend on a number of factors including 

layout of the premises, activities or services available, and typical customer 

demographic. 

 

Applicants and licence holders should also be aware that access for children and 

young persons will bring with it additional responsibilities and may result in additional 

conditions being attached to the licence. 

What the Board Will Do: 

• Assess all applications for suitability of access for children and young 

persons. 

• Impose additional conditions where necessary to protect children and young 

persons from harm. 

• Limit the hours during which children and young persons have access if 

appropriate. 

• Limit activities which may take place on the licensed premises during hours in 

which children and young persons have access if appropriate. 

 

What the Board Will Expect of Licence Holders/Applicants 

• Consider the ambience of premises and what is appropriate in terms of 

children and young persons’ access. 

• Ensure facilities are appropriate to the areas of the premises to which children 

and young persons are to be afforded access. 

• Vigilance
[...]
 or an existing 

venue is to be varied, that responsibility would be with the licence holder.  

The Board considers it appropriate to have regard to the agent of change principle in 

licensing terms when determining the weight to be given to various arguments. 

 

Licences Ceasing to Have Effect 

Section 28(5)(b) provides that a licence will cease to have effect where the licensed 

premises ceases to be used for the sale of alcohol. In order to avoid any 

misunderstandings, the Board expect any licence holder to notify the licensing 

department in writing if the premises is going to be closed for any length of time with 

an explanation of the reason for closure and an expectation of when the premises 

intends to reopen. If a premises has been closed for 6 months the licence will be 

referred to the next Board Meeting for review. 

 

Personal Licences 

The Board considers that it is imperative that any training certificate enclosed with an 

application for a Personal Licence is up to date. As Personal Licence holders require 

to refresh training every 5 years the Board thinks it is reasonable to require any 

Page 40



31 
 

training certificate submitted with an application for a Personal Licence to be no 

more than 5 years old. Where a Personal Licence has been surrendered or revoked 

and a subsequent application is made the Board will accept a training certificate over 

5 years old only if it is accompanied by an up to date refresher training certificate. 

 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 42



LOCAL LICENSING FORUM

Aberdeen City Licensing Board Online Consultation – Onsales Overprovision

In addition to the consultation on the Draft Statement of Licensing Policy, The Licensing Board is 
conducting an online survey in respect of onsales overprovision.  The following is a transcript of that 
survey for the purposes of discussion and consideration of a Forum response.  The survey questions 
are as follows:

1) What is your Name?

2) What is your email address?

3) What is your organisation?

4) Do you think the current provision of on-sale premises for each locality as shown as on the 
map is: 
 Too many 
 About right
 Insufficient  
Reasons for Answer with reference to locality:

5) Do you think the current provision of on-sale premises for each locality as shown as on the 
map is: 
 Too many 
 About right
 Insufficient  

Reasons for Answer with reference to locality:

6) In the Board’s current Policy the areas of Belmont Street and Langstane Place/Windmill 
Brae/ Bridge Place were identified as having overprovision. Do you have any comments 
regarding the effects on those localities that overprovision has had? 

Reasons for Answer - please provide evidence:

7) If the Licensing Board determine there is overprovision in either locality, do you think there 
should be any exceptions to the policy under the following licensing objectives:-                      
a) Preventing crime & disorder
b) Securing public safety
c) Preventing public nuisance
d) Protecting and improving public health
e) Protecting children and young persons from harm

Reasons for Answer - please provide evidence:

8) Do you have any other comments on on-sales overprovision? 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 44



P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 46



[Type here]

CHIEF CONSTABLE’S REPORT TO THE
ABERDEEN CITY LICENSING BOARD
FOR THE PERIOD
1ST APRIL 2017 to 31ST MARCH 2018

Page 47

Agenda Item 6.1



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

Page | 2 

Foreword 

It gives me great pleasure to provide the Annual Licensing Report for 2017/18, in 
accordance with Section 12(A) Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005. 

I would like to acknowledge the contributions made to effective licensing regulation in 
the past year. Working in partnership is vital to ensure a fair and consistent approach 
to licensing whilst maintaining a focus on preventing alcohol fuelled violence, 
disorder and
[...]
p working required for the meaningful policing of 
licensed premises.    

North East Division Licensing Team is represented on the Local Licensing Forum 
and Aberdeen Alcohol and Drugs Partnership and works alongside the following 
groups and organisations to jointly improve local licensing issues:

 Licensing Standards Officers;
 Unight;
 Weekend Partnership;
 Torry Alcohol Action Group;
 Purple Flag;
 Community Safety Partnership;
 Local Pubwatch initiatives;
 Local Security Industry companies;
 Best Bar None;
 Street Pastors.

PROBLEM SOLVING 

Incident management is a critical aspect of our ongoing monitoring of licensed 
premises.

Community based Police Officers are encouraged and expected to routinely visit 
licensed premises within their area.  Aberdeen city centre benefits from a dedicated 
Policing Plan to support the night time economy.  Within the reporting period, there 
were 3450 inspections (visits) to licensed premises within Aberdeen recorded on the 
InnKeeper system.        

Any Police Officer who attends an incident at any licensed premises is expected to 
submit a concise report via the Innkeeper system, particularly when the incident 
involves violence, disorder, anti-social behaviour, drunkenness, drug misuse, 
underage drinking, breaches of licensing legislation or any other matter that might 
impact on the safety of the public.  Within the reporting period, there were 1058 
incidents connected to licensed premises within Aberdeen recorded on the 
InnKeeper system.        

The information obtained may show a causal link between the operation of the 
premises and the incident.  An incremental intervention process allows for issues to 
be addressed quickly and effectively at an early stage.  This includes a low level 
'interaction' which may involve a discussion between the Police and the premises 

Page 51



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

Page | 6 

management and/or licence holder.  The level of engagement from within the 
Aberdeen li
[...]
ta in respect of key times and locations 
to assist inform policy on guideline hours in relation to certain activities taking place 
within licensed premises, to continue working to reduce alcohol related violence. 

This aspect of our future work should build upon the success of other areas within 
North East Division alongside an increased focus upon the use of analytical 
evidence to support direct, yet proportionate reasons for requesting that short and 
long term public safety orientated conditions are considered for one off events and 
established licensed premises.

Page 54



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

Page | 9 

We intend to continue carrying out Local Days of Action and other associated 
initiatives involving activity at and around licensed premises, with a view to further 
reducing the numbers of adverse incidents at such premises and to support 
premises licence holders and their staff too, who make a positive contribution to 
Aberdeen's economy and creditable reputation. These operations will be carried out 
in support of and in conjunction with Community Policing Teams.  We will carry out 
this activity in partnership with other agencies, particularly the Licensing Standards 
Officers, ultimately to uphold the five licensing objectives to ensure the safety and 
wellbeing of the people of and visitors to the city of Aberdeen.  

To conclude we would like to thank you for your continued support and stress the 
importance of this collaborative, problem solving approach which ensures that 
Police, licence holders and licensed premises staff have a secure understanding of 
their responsibilities to preserve order, reduce violence and promote safety. 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 56


	Agenda
	1 Minute of Meeting of 13 June 2018 - for approval
	5 Draft Statement of Licensing Policy - Analysis and Response
	LOCAL LICENSING FORUM - Onsales Overprovision
	Licensed Premises Boundary Map

	6.1 Update from Police Scotland



Minutes of the meeting


LOCAL LICENSING FORUM
Thursday, 13 September 2018

Members present: Kenneth McGeough, Chairperson; Sarah Wheeler, Vice-Convener; Shamini Omnes (Aberdeen City Health and Social Care 
Partnership), Heather Wilson (NHS), Diane Sande (Licensing Standards Officer ACC), Adam Grant (Public), Nicola Johnston 
(Aberdeen Inspired) and Martin Robb (Licence Trade – On Sales)

Also present: Jenni Wilson (ACC Licensing), Sandy Munro (ACC Licensing) and Garry Watson (Clerk)

Apologies: Susan Dunn (Licence Trade – Off Sales), Elaine Mottram (Aberdeen Samaritans), Miriam Smith (ACC Education and Children’s 
Services), and Tara Erin Gilchrist (LSO)

Item Discussion Action / Decisions To be actioned by

1  Minute of Meeting 
of 13 June 2018 - 
for approval 

Apologies were received from Elaine Mottram, 
Miriam Smith, Susan Dunn and Emily Queen.

The Forum had before it the minute of its 
previous meeting of 13 June 2018.

The minute was agreed and there were no 
matters arising therefrom.

2  Membership 
Updates 

The Chairman and members welcomed Adam 
Grant, Solicitor, as a new member.

The Forum resolved:-
to note the update

3  Impact of Alcohol 
on Children - Video 
Presentation by 
Health 

A video presentation was shown by Health 
representative Shamini Omnes which 
highlighted the plight of children who were 
living in circumstances where parental alcohol 
use/abuse was a destructive factor in their 
lives.  Shamini said that the video, which took 
the form of an interview with an intervention 
worker, had no specific target audience and it 



Item Discussion Action / Decisions To be actioned by

2

was hope that it could be distributed and seen 
widely to highlight the issue.  Members 
suggested various possible outlets.

The Forum resolved:-
to note the information.

4  Draft Statement of 
Licensing Policy - 
Analysis and 
Response 

There was a general discussion about the 
relationship between the Local Licensing 
Forum and the Licensing Board.  Members 
were concerned that there seemed to be very 
little contact with the Board and no tasks had 
been forthcoming from it.  The clerk 
suggested that it might be possible to have 
the Local Licensing Forum appear as a 
standing item of the Boards agenda, which 
would provide continuous visibility and act as 
a means for information to flow between the 
two.  Jenni Wilson said that this was 
achievable, and Sandy Munro agreed to 
speak to the Board to explain the new agenda 
heading and encourage them to give tasks to 
the Forum.

The Forum discussed the Council’s Draft 
Statement of Licensing Policy.  By way of 
introduction, Sandy Munro said that, in 
producing the draft, the Legal Team had 
sought to trim the wording down and make it 
plain.  He emphasised the fact that each 
licensed premises was different and, although 
the draft policy contained lists of things the 
Board would consider, it would not be 
necessary for every box to be ticked for every 
premises.  He stressed that the Licensing 
Board would still consider each application on 
its own merits. The example given was that, 
although the policy states that the maximum 
terminal hour is 3am, all premises would not 
automatically be allowed to open until then.  



Item Discussion Action / Decisions To be actioned by

3

The hours granted would still take account of 
the type of premises, its size, capacity, 
location etc.  3am was simply the maximum.

The Forum turned to the Draft Policy itself and 
there was a general discussion:

Martin asked if CCTV would be required at all 
premises.  Sandy said that, whilst CCTV was 
certainly desirable, not all premises would be 
required to have it.

Shamini noted the reference to ‘partner 
agencies’ and asked why they were not listed.  
Sandy responded saying that it had been left 
open, so that if there were any partnership 
changes the policy did not have to be 
updated.

The Forum thereafter dealt with each section 
of the Draft Policy in turn:

Preventing Crime & Disorder
Kenny welcomed the inclusion of vulnerability 
in a couple of the sections, however he said 
he felt that the word ‘vulnerability’ alone was 
not enough and that the policy needed to be 
more prescriptive in that regard.

Sarah noted that certain points would only 
apply to late night premises.  Sandy 
acknowledged this and reminded members 
that each premises would be looked at 
individually, using the policy as a toolkit.

Securing Public Safety
Where the Draft Policy states ‘Review 
licences as a last resort’, the Forum 
suggested adding, ‘…where it can’t be 
rectified by other means’.



Item Discussion Action / Decisions To be actioned by

4

Martin said it would be useful to have a bit 
more guidance around glassware to explain 
which premises might be required to use 
alternatives.

Heather queried if the conditions could be 
printed.  Sandy said that these had been left 
out deliberately as they can change and then 
the policy would have to be changed.  He said 
the Draft Policy had been designed so that it 
would hopefully require very little 
maintenance.  Also, it could not be said for 
certain that certain types of premises would 
have certain conditions, so being too 
prescriptive could actually prove to be 
counterproductive.

Preventing Public Nuisance
Members noted the inclusion of the ‘Agent of 
Change’ principle.  Sandy said it had been 
included in the Draft Policy for consideration 
by Councillors.

Protecting and Improving Public Health
There was a discussion around paragraph 2 
of this section.  Sandy explained that the 
paragraph was attempting to convey the 
message that there was a recognition that 
licensing alone could not fully address all 
health concerns and that the Council was 
willing to work alongside others on this 
important issue.

Martin asked for clarity around the term 
‘Licensed hours reflective of operating hours’.  
Sandy said that it was important that the hours 
on a licence reflected the hours that the 
premises actually traded, however premises 
were not bound to stay open until their 



Item Discussion Action / Decisions To be actioned by

5

terminal hour and would be able to close early 
if they needed to.

There was a further discussion around 
vulnerability and the Forum generally agreed 
that, whilst they understood the new policy 
was designed to be flexible, the parts relating 
to vulnerability needed some sort of definition 
behind them.  Heather said there was a 
definition in the Community Empowerment Act 
which might be useful.

Instead of the term, ‘Awareness of 
irresponsible promotions’ Diane Sande 
suggested that a more positive way of 
phrasing it would be to say that Licence 
Holders should have awareness of 
responsible promotions.

Protecting Children and Young Persons from 
Harm
There was a discussion about licenses being 
granted for educational establishments.  
Sandy explained that this came under the 
banner of occasional licenses and that factors 
such as the type of premises and the nature of 
the event had to be considered.  The policy 
aimed to make it clear however that licenses 
would not be granted for events which were 
child focussed.

There was a further general discussion about 
late opening.  The Forum members 
representing the trade were a little concerned 
that the wording made it appear that all 
licensed premises would be able to open until 
3am.  Sandy stressed that this was not the 
case and that what was shown was the 
maximum, not necessarily what premises 
would get.  He said that this was very 



Item Discussion Action / Decisions To be actioned by

6

indicative of the new style of the policy 
document, which was much less prescriptive 
and more like a toolkit.

5  Update from Police 
Scotland 

The Chairperson said that ‘Ask for Angela’ 
campaign would be getting 
launched/refreshed soon and had been 
delayed because during Freshers the 
university was running its own safety 
campaigns.

The Forum resolved:-
to note the update.

6  Update from 
Licensing 
Standards Officer 

Diane advised that one of the Environmental 
Health Officers was going to undertake 
Licensing Standards training so that they 
could act as a backup.

The Forum resolved:-
to note the update.

6a  Update from 
Unight 
Representative 

Sarah said that Unight had been focussing on 
vulnerability with Lorna McCarrol from Slains 
having undertaken ‘Safe Talk’ training.  There 
was a discussion around vulnerability and the 
lengths to which premises might be expected 
to go to assist someone.  As an example, 
Kenny suggested that if a premises had seen 
someone safely into a taxi they had done their 
bit.

The Forum resolved:-
to note the update.

6b  Update from NHS 
Grampian and 
Alcohol and Drugs 
Partnership 

Heather advised that there was a new ADP 
Team Leader – Simon Rayner.

The Forum resolved:-
to note the update.



Item Discussion Action / Decisions To be actioned by

7

6c  Update from 
Children's 
Services 
Representative 

Deferred to next meeting.

7  Date of Next 
Meeting - to 
include AGM The 
next meeting of the 
Local Licensing 
Forum will take 
place on 21 
November 2018, at 
Aberdeen Town 
House commencing 
at 2pm.

This meeting will 
include an AGM.

The Chairperson said that it was his intention 
to stand down at the next meeting, which 
would also comprise an AGM.

The date of the next meeting was confirmed 
as 21 November 2018.
-KENNY MCGEOUGH, Chairperson

If you require any further information about this minute, please contact Garry Watson, tel. 01224 523057 or email gawatson@aberdeencity.gov.uk


